

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION**

UMG RECORDINGS, INC., <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	
)	Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-00365-DAE
vs.)	
)	
GRANDE COMMUNICATIONS)	
NETWORKS LLC,)	
)	
<i>Defendant.</i>)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION OF JUDGMENT AND FOR
WAIVER OF BOND AND IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ CONDITIONAL
CROSS-MOTION FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

LEGAL STANDARD..... 3

I. Bond Waiver 3

II. Writ of Execution..... 4

ARGUMENT 4

I. Grande’s Motion to Waive the Bond Requirement Should Be Denied..... 5

 A. Grande Does Not Attempt To Demonstrate Its Own Financial Condition..... 5

 B. Grande’s Reliance on Astound’s Assets Fails to Meet Its Burden. 6

 1. Astound’s Finances Are Irrelevant. 7

 2. Grande Fails To Establish That Astound Took Affirmative Steps
 To Secure The Judgment Or Has The Present Ability To Easily
 Pay It. 9

II. Plaintiffs Are Conditionally Entitled To A Writ Of Execution..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arban v. W. Pub. Corp.</i> , 345 F.3d 390 (6th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>United States ex rel. Bias v. Tangipahoa Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 766 F. App'x 38 (5th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Dutton v. Johnson Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs</i> , 884 F. Supp. 431 (D. Kan. 1995)	11
<i>Evergreen Cmty. Power LLC v. Riggs Distler & Co.</i> , 2012 WL 2974891 (E.D. Pa. July 19, 2012)	7, 11
<i>Fed. Prescription Serv., Inc. v. Am. Pharm. Ass'n</i> , 636 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	7
<i>Frommert v. Conkright</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 305 (W.D.N.Y. 2009)	7
<i>Goodman v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 393 F. Supp. 3d 580 (S.D. Tex. 2018)	9
<i>Halliburton Energy Servs., Inc. v. NL Indus.</i> , 2008 WL 2787247 (S.D. Tex. July 16, 2008)	3, 10, 12
<i>Hewlett-Packard Co. v. Quanta Storage Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 5797735 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 1, 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , 961 F.3d 731 (5th Cir. 2020)	4, 13, 14
<i>Kennedy v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 2006 WL 8441046 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 13, 2006)	10
<i>Liquid Manna, LLC v. GLN Glob. Light Network, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 11782889 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 14, 2016) (Ezra, J.)	4
<i>Lyondell Chem. Co. v. Albemarle Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 11339934 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 22, 2008)	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Maiden Biosciences, Inc. v. Document Sec. Sys., Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 348997 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 19, 2023)	7, 11
<i>Moss v. Princip</i> , 2016 WL 9245114 (N.D. Tex. July 20, 2016)	5, 13

Munoz v. City of Philadelphia,
537 F. Supp. 2d 749 (E.D. Pa. 2008)11

In re Nassau Cnty. Strip Search Cases,
783 F.3d 414 (2d Cir. 2015).....11

Netherlands Ins. Co. v. Main St. Ingredients, LLC,
2013 WL 12291522 (D. Minn. Feb. 22, 2013)7

Newcsi, Inc. v. Staffing 360 Sols., Inc.,
2016 WL 320996 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 26, 2016)3, 4

Ortiz v. New York City Hous. Auth.,
22 F. Supp. 2d 15 (E.D.N.Y. 1998), *aff'd* 198 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 1999).....11

Owens v. W. & S. Life Ins. Co.,
717 F. App'x 412 (5th Cir. 2018)9

Poplar Grove Planting & Ref. Co. v. Bache Halsey Stuart, Inc.,
600 F.2d 1189 (5th Cir. 1979) *passim*

Radio Networks, LLC v. Baisden Enters., Inc.,
2018 WL 11420837 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 30, 2018)6

S.A. Healy Co. v. Milwaukee Metro. Sewerage Dist.,
159 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Wis. 1994), *rev'd on other grounds*, 60 F.3d 305 (7th
Cir. 1995)11

Traxcell Techs., LLC. v. AT&T Corp.,
2023 WL 1971278 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 13, 2023)5

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 503

Fed. R. Civ. P. 593

Fed. R. Civ. P. 621, 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 69(a)13, 14

Tex. R. Civ. Pro. 62714
